

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
(Electronically Filed January 28, 2022)

)	
TODD HENNIS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	21-1654L
)	
v.)	Senior Judge Mary Ellen Coster
)	Williams
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
LUCINDA J. BACH
CHRISTOPHER CHELLIS
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Telephone: (202) 353-5371
Facsimile: (202)-305-0506
Email: lucinda.bach@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Viable Takings Claim Under RCFC 12(b)(6)..... 3

 1. Plaintiff’s Repeated Consent to the EPA’s Use of His Property Vitiates Any Takings Claim for Periods Covered by Those Agreements 4

 2. Temporary Alleged Flooding of Plaintiff’s Property Supposedly Caused By An EPA Contractor’s Disregard of EPA Instructions and Known Risks of Mine Excavation Sound in Tort and Cannot Support a Takings Claim..... 9

 3. The EPA’s Use of Plaintiff’s Property - “Ground Zero” of an “Environmental Catastrophe” - Was and Remains a Reasonable Response to an Emergency..... 12

 4. Plaintiff’s Alleged Frustration of Future and Speculative Uses Does Not Support a Present Takings Claim..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

7800 Ricchi, LLC v. United States,
152 Fed. Cl. 331 (2021) 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Bauman v. Ross,
167 U.S. 548 (1897)..... 16

Bowditch v. City of Boston,
101 U.S. 16 (1879)..... 15

Davis Wetlands Bank, LLC v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 113 (2013) 8

Fruhauf Sw. Garment Co. v. United States,
126 Ct. Cl. 51 (1953) 5

Hughes Commc’n Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 6

Miller v. Schoene,
276 U.S. 272 (1928)..... 12

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 10

Rumsfeld v. Freedom NY, Inc.,
329 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 5

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 9

Trin-Co Inv. Co. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 592 (2017) 13

TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 12, 13, 15

United States ex. rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson,
319 U.S. 266 (1943)..... 16

Waverley View Investors, LLC. v. United States,
135 Fed. Cl. 750 (2018) 5, 6, 7, 16

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6)..... 3
